
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
Enforcement Bureau 

Market Disputes Resolution Division 
45 L Street, NE 

Washington, DC  20554 
 
 

September 24, 2021 
 

By E-Mail 
 
Christopher S. Huther 
Claire J. Evans 
Frank Scaduto 
Wiley Rein LLP 
1776 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006  
chuther@wileyrein.com 
cevans@wileyrein.com 
fscaduto@wileyrein.com 
Counsel for Complainant 
 
 

Charles A. Zdebski  
Jeffrey P. Brundage 
Cody T. Murphey 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
12th Floor 
Washington, DC  20006 
czdebski@eckertseamans.com 
jbrundage@echkertseamans.com 
cmurphey@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for Defendant 

 
Re:  AT&T Florida v. Florida Power & Light Co., Proceeding Nos. 19-187 and 20-214, 

Bureau ID Nos. EB-19-MD-006 and EB-20-MD-002 
 
Dear Counsel: 
 

This confirms that we grant the Motion for Extension of Time filed by Florida Power & Light Co. 
(FPL)1 to the extent that FPL may file its opposition to AT&T Florida’s Application for Review on 
October 29, 2021 and AT&T Florida may file its reply on November 18, 2021.  In addition, the parties 
may hand-deliver the confidential version of their filings one business day after the due date.     

  
We issue this letter ruling under sections 4(i), 4(j), and 224 of the Act, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i), 

154(j), 224, sections 1.3, 1.720-1.740, and 1.1401-1.1415 of the Commission’s rules, 47 CFR §§ 1.3, 
1.720-1.740, 1.1401-1.1415, and the authority delegated in sections 0.111 and 0.311 of the Commission’s 
rules, 47 CFR §§ 0.111, 0.311. 

 
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
 
 

Lia Royle 
Special Counsel, Market Disputes Resolution Division 
Enforcement Bureau 

 
cc:  Rosemary McEnery, Enforcement Bureau 
       Lisa Griffin, Enforcement Bureau 

 
1 Florida Power & Light Co.’s Motion for Extension of Time, Proceeding Nos. 19-187 and 20-214, Bureau ID Nos. 
EB-19-MD-006 and EB-20-MD-002 (filed Sept. 17, 2021).   
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